
Tuesday, July 9, 2024

3:00 PM

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

200 E. Main St

Lexington, KY 40507

Council Chamber

Urban County Council Work Session

Docket

Packet



July 9, 2024Urban County Council Work Session Docket

I. Public Comment - Issues on Agenda

II. Requested Rezonings/ Docket Approval

III. Approval of Summary

0738-24 Table of Motions: Council Work Session, July 2, 2024

TOM 070224Attachments:

IV. Budget Amendments

V. Budget Adjustments - For Information Only

VI. New Business

VII. Communications From the Mayor - Appointments

VIII. Communications From the Mayor - Donations

IX. Communications From the Mayor - Procurements

X. Continuing Business/ Presentations

0736-24 Neighborhood Development Funds, July 9, 2024

NDF List 7.9.24Attachments:

0740-24 Presentation: National Parks and Recreation Month

XI. Council Reports

XII. Public Comment - Issues Not on Agenda

XIII. Adjournment

Page 2 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21581
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6a575c17-dfee-4904-ba95-ea4fa7fbf5d6.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21579
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3efd0f37-6282-444d-9dee-6c73b57984f6.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21583


July 9, 2024Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Administrative Synopsis - New Business Items

a 0617-24 Authorization to execute agreements with Qureshi Development 

Group in the amount of $1,140,728 in federal funds and $272,786 

in additional federal funds from the American Rescue Plan Act, 

both under the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 

Development HOME Investment Partnerships Program. Qureshi 

Development Group will use the funds to convert an existing church 

to 20 multi-family units. Eight (8) units will be HOME-assisted and 

three (3) units will be HOME-ARP assisted to provide housing and 

supportive services to individuals and households who are 

homeless, at risk of homelessness, and other vulnerable 

populations. No match funds required. Budget amendments in 

process. (L0617-24) (Reynolds/Lanter)

24 - Bluesheet Memo Qureshi Development Group

FY2025 Budget Amendment AR_HOME_2022

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2019

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2020

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2018 to move funds

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2019 to move funds

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2020 to move funds

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2021 to move funds

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2022 to move funds

FY2025 Budget Amendment HOME_2024 to move funds

MLK Apts HOME Loan Agreement

MLK Apts HOME-ARP Loan Agreement

MLK Apts HOME Promissory Note

MLK Apts HOME-ARP Promissory Note

MLK Apts HOME and HOME-ARP Subordinate Mortgage

MLK Apts HOME and HOME-ARP Deed Restrictions

Attachments:

b 0698-24 Authorization to execute a Professional Services Agreement with 

Walker Construction LLC for Tania Walker to be the Director of the 

It Takes A Village Summer Youth Program (2024) at a cost of 

$8,000. Funds are budgeted. (L0698-24) (Carama/Scott)

Memo Tania Walker (24)

One Lexington Summer Youth Program Coordinator Agreement 24_Signed

RESO 0698-24 It Takes a Village Summer Youth Program (Tania Walker) 4862-8226-7085 v.1.docx

Attachments:

c 0699-24 Authorization to execute a Professional Services Agreement with 

Andrews Counseling PLLC to provide weekly group trauma 

counseling support to participants in It Takes A Village Summer 

Page 3 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21462
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=17439e6d-dce3-4268-8759-12af293ef597.doc
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=53fda50d-a7dc-443d-b166-312e4208983f.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5a89c203-f7b4-4555-8d36-85cd2961eef9.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=23dacdeb-8794-4f28-a20b-0f4f9dbdc870.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bd7dbb74-6004-4b56-a10a-21dbda631577.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=366544a0-bdce-49ed-a669-a392791c6818.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=54f34d49-b4ae-4b87-9699-cb76edcaa65c.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=09119e97-e74e-44f6-bddc-af07019f600c.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c9a3eb47-1626-4933-8f7d-31b86b873fc1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b490806c-6227-492c-8a02-410488f69386.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e63fc5e1-ae18-46e2-907e-c525a8d80a90.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=dbb6f11e-d6b7-4b3c-8b84-206424c5bdd7.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d40e4923-105e-44fc-8b75-60ad0da41a78.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38dee681-63e2-4bab-a6bc-1a068713ff8e.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0edbde2-e690-4917-b49c-671b3d79e906.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46a77642-d4ee-4dbd-9dce-44bab1acd3ec.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21541
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1082a40c-4ec3-4377-ba83-9f25e43d707e.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=51bbb075-88cc-4190-8d99-db6afdaf34e9.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3263e94f-832f-4e0a-8dbc-d936c641ee73.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21542


July 9, 2024Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Youth Program for 8 weeks, June 4, 2024, through July 23, 2024, 

at a cost of $28,000. Funds are budgeted. (L0699-24) 

(Carama/Scott)

Memo Andrews Counsel

Andrews Consulting Agreement 2024

RESO 0699-24 It Takes a Village Summer Youth Program 4889-4833-7101 v.1.docx

Attachments:

d 0701-24 Authorization to dissolve the Special Events Commission, repealing 

Article XXV of Chapter 2 of the Code of Ordinances and all duties 

of the commission shall be assumed by the Office of the Mayor. 

The commission has not been active for seven or more years. No 

budgetary impact. (L0701-24) (Lyons/Scott)

Memo to dissolve Special Event Commission

Ordinance repealing Special Events Commission

Attachments:

e 0707-24 Authorization to execute a Release of Claims Agreement with 

Sergeant Robert Fraser for care of retired canine Ace. No 

budgetary impact. (L0707-24) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo  -  Release of Claims Agreement - Ace

Brislin Letter - Canine Ace

Release of Claims Agreement - Canine Ace

FA9 - Canine Ace

RESO 0707-24 - Robert Fraser - Ace 4888-3826-9901 v.1.docx

Attachments:

f 0713-24 Authorization to execute a lease agreement with the Board of 

Education of Fayette County, KY, to lease a Twenty-Five (25) acre 

portion of Southern Middle School for One ($1.00) Dollar for the 

Meadowbrook Golf Course from the date of execution through June 

30, 2025. Funds are budgeted. (L0713-24) (Conrad/Ford)

Meadowbrook Golf Course Lease Agreement with FCPS Memo Signed

Meadowbrook Golf Course Contract 2024

RESO 0713-24 (Meadowbrook Golf Course) 4860-8303-8413 v.1.docx

Attachments:

g 0715-24 Authorization to accept an award for the Fire Training Incentive 

Grant in an amount up to $4,059,254 for FY 2025 from the 

Commission on Fire Protection, Personnel, Standards, and 

Education for Training Incentives for Firefighters. No match is 

required. (L0715-24) (Wells/Armstrong)

24-Blue Sheet Fire Training

FY2025 Budget Amendment FIRE_TRAIN_2025

FY25_ KLEFPF Rates

RESO 0715-24 (Fire Incentive Training Grant) 4870-6430-9197 v.1.docx

Attachments:

Page 4 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6bb4e2c3-f5d0-42ec-beeb-96bbaad8e77c.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7da85849-3406-4c05-a26a-a2081a02e1eb.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a74c18c8-2462-4437-9378-d4da45da4da3.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21544
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b6c65c12-9b1e-4cda-a21e-ae1d9d18ad2d.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f24b6de-a01f-42de-bfa5-2fe35cd7bc2a.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21550
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=38250895-12d9-4803-a614-8ee4622e5607.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1039c791-84d5-447a-94ec-72e33b20b388.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6e76dc21-8b07-4af8-adea-e44535072a60.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=802d2f6c-548a-4526-9bfe-599ff0566c28.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7001a0af-ee47-45bb-ad39-fffdf2532898.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21556
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=60dd6145-dc0d-44b1-a7a7-c631afa30e58.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=001d8f10-8e27-4cf9-9580-5d9f7278a5a0.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4107ad96-a54d-4a64-aa52-15c810702b8d.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21558
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=def9f85a-1547-4531-b608-d5756a181e02.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=39388ba1-d59e-46ac-9d11-4eb0a8569810.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5891c46e-6343-4487-89cd-ed72bdf739c2.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9325aba4-da66-4c3f-af60-8d909d775754.docx


July 9, 2024Urban County Council Work Session Docket

h 0716-24 Authorization to accept an award for the Police Training Incentive 

Grant in an amount up to $4,170,198 for FY 2025 from the 

Kentucky Justice and Public Safety Cabinet under the Kentucky 

Law Enforcement Foundation Program Fund. No match is required. 

(L0716-24) (Weathers/Armstrong)

24-Blue Sheet Police Training

FY25 KLEFPF Rates

FY2025 Budget Amendment POL_TRAIN_2025

RESO 0716-24 (Police Training Incentive Grant) 4862-8003-9885 v.1.docx

Attachments:

i 0717-24 Authorization to execute an agreement and accept an award of 

$183,455 in federal and state funding from the Bluegrass Area 

Development District for the operation of the Lexington Senior 

Center in FY 2025, the acceptance of which obligates the 

government to provide a match in the amount of $234,580. Budget 

amendment in process. (L0717-24) (Stambaugh/Allen-Bryant)

24-Bluesheet Memo Lexington Sr Center

FY2025 Budget Amendment - SR_CITIZN_2025

Master Contract FY25

Lexington attachments

Signature Sheet

RESO 0717-24 (Lexington Senior Center FY25) 4857-5660-6413 v.1.docx

Attachments:

j 0718-24 Authorization to execute a Grant Assistance Agreement for the 

Kentucky Cleaner Water Round 2 Grant (American Rescue Plan 

Act funds) awarded in the amount of $1,281,696 for Ultraviolet 

Radiation Disinfection Retrofit Project for the replacement of 

chemical disinfection equipment at both the Town Branch and West 

Hickman Wastewater Treatment Plants (WWTP) with ultraviolet 

(UV) disinfection equipment. (L0718-24) (Martin/Albright)

24-Blue Sheet Memo UV Project GAA

KIA_GrantAssistanceAgreement_22CWS171

Attachments:

k 0721-24 Authorization to approve the second of two annual renewals of the 

agreement with Mackey Group LLC d/b/a Wiser Strategies for 

continued creative design services for public outreach and media 

campaigns related to water quality and leaf collection, effective July 

1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, for a cost of $60,000. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0721-24) (Carey/Albright)

bluesheet memo Wiser Strategies SW Collateral 2nd of 2 renewals

SIGNATURES TO THE 2ND OF 2 RENEWALS STORMWATER COLLATERAL DEV signed

Attachments:

l 0722-24 Authorization to accept the End User License Agreement and 

Page 5 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21559
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46b551d7-fe40-42ed-b91a-7a98ac2fe8d7.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=df6ad757-efd5-4b3c-a935-37346784f473.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2390d3cf-1531-45da-a0c2-e0ea9321bc07.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f9ad80a9-2c8a-4cb4-a342-d063b1701fb8.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21560
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f30091ad-902d-459c-bef1-a1b7d0e474f5.doc
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c04fccdb-bd63-40ad-9c77-b5404cd8bb11.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=135bd81d-4d9b-4fde-bd31-1c376fab5a74.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3129783b-c098-4386-a0b4-f8ebd05319c1.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=522449b2-a069-41af-85e7-2107f78f1b1b.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f508c884-4bfd-423e-8d6f-45e510ebc0a0.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21561
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3c3f1098-0266-4341-97d1-85d1daa0d04d.doc
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d474d350-2946-4fbc-9422-e72fd441ab1f.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21564
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ada6b3c7-291e-4ecb-8135-2657d4e6028f.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=87bd4d28-f8b8-41b4-b8ec-70d27cc483f0.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21565


July 9, 2024Urban County Council Work Session Docket

Quotation(s) for purchase of software with Magnet Forensics, LLC, 

a Sole Source Vendor for Axiom and DVR Examiner Software.  

Magnet AXIOM is a digital investigative platform for recovering 

digital evidence. DVR Examiner is a software tool used in forensic 

investigations to recover video and metadata from digital video 

recorders (DVRs). This agreement is effective September 1, 2024, 

through August 31, 2025, for a cost of $18,150. Funds are 

budgeted. (L0722-24) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo  - Magnet Forensics LLC - End User License Agreement & Quotation(s)

Magnet Forensics - End User License Agreement (June)

Magnet Forensics - Quotation -335071 Axiom Core and DVR 9124

Axiom 2025 SOLE SOURCE CERTIFICATION

DVR Examiner 2025 SOLE SOURCE CERTIFICATION

722-24 magnet forensics 4854-1937-1469 v.1.docx

Attachments:

m 0724-24 Authorization to execute an agreement with Kentucky Association 

for Environmental Education (KAEE), pursuant to RFP No. 

37-2024, to provide environmental education services for twelve 

(12) months with an option for four (4) automatic, 1-year renewals, 

contingent on funding.  The amount of the agreement is 

$517,636.27 per fiscal year. Partial funds are budgeted and a 

budget amendment is in process. (L0724-24) (Carey/Albright)

24-Blue Sheet Memo KAEE

Contract for Environmental Education Services signed

EE Budget_worksheet_518Kgoal final

KAEE proposal

RFP Pkg 37-2024

Attachments:

n 0728-24 Authorization to accept a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 

with the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC) for Citation Data 

Transfer from the AOC to the Lexington Police Department, and 

shall commence April 1, 2024, until canceled by either party. No 

budgetary impact. (L0728-24) (Weathers/Armstrong)

Cover Memo  -  MOU - Administrative Office of the Courts

Administrative Office of the Courts  -  MOU 2024-295 LPD Citation Data Transfer

Attachments:

o 0723-24 Authorization to execute second renewal agreement with Mackey 

Group, LLC. d/b/a Wiser Strategies for media placement effective 

July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, for continued services related 

to the placement of advertisements for media campaigns related to 

water quality, waste management, and safe streets. Cost not to 

exceed $400,000. (L0723-24) (Carey/Albright)

Page 6 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b5d6775d-d56d-4344-9223-83e40d9a58d8.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=47bdf50d-4e1b-4343-8f58-4b8c0ec01c23.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=6df379af-335a-4d9c-b59e-1e0abac37cee.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=46c07b05-569c-4b60-ab8d-3c290b275b87.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=519a8165-0200-462c-bb45-b86f2c2094db.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b191b339-21e3-4b82-8585-6254c3524ca5.docx
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21567
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=93e1dbcb-b4fd-4948-b40a-b6ce489f7166.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=21f52a7b-2f35-4a87-a936-2c760aa45153.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=7c2b80c3-fd83-43e6-ba1a-8a5e7df87500.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=76507acc-e700-4fa8-8bd0-bb4f0cbca527.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ce64c8f4-7038-4470-ada2-d1d317223c58.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21571
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da90aced-f83c-413e-9daa-f10cf68ac771.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=554a02d0-8174-4fb8-ac30-6b05524c1770.pdf
https://lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=21566


July 9, 2024Urban County Council Work Session Docket

24-Blue sheet Wiser Strategies 2nd Renewal

Wiser -- Second Amendment to Renewal Agreement Signed

FY2025 Budget Amendment - TRANSPORTATION SLX_UPWP_2025

Attachments:

Page 7 Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=97a10eb7-14a9-4579-893b-776a14e267cd.docx
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=76cb9daa-7a34-4102-b732-bca492a5e8ee.pdf
https://Lexington.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2b00298d-904e-495a-a145-e1185f993a50.pdf

